505007765 07/17/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5054513

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BIRD TECHNOLOGIES GROUP INC.	07/16/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TX RX SYSTEMS INC.
Street Address:	8625 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY
City:	ANGOLA
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14006

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6300850

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)642-8826

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2166423342

**Email:** whvipgroup@wegmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: WEGMAN, HESSLER & VANDERBURG
Address Line 1: 6055 ROCKSIDE WOODS BLVD., STE 200

Address Line 4: INDEPENDENCE, OHIO 44131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	096600 012P2 (TXR 012P2)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES ANDREW HAYES
SIGNATURE:	/CharlesAndrewHayes/
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=PAT BTG to TXRX#page1.tif source=PAT BTG to TXRX#page2.tif

PATENT 505007765 REEL: 046374 FRAME: 0383

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment Agreement is made as of the 16th day of July 2018, from Bird Technologies Group Inc., a company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") to TX RX Systems Inc., a company organized and existing under the laws of New York (hereinafter "Assignee") in consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration.

WHEREAS, Assignor, having its principal place of business at 30303 Aurora Road, Solon, Ohio 44139, is the sole owner by assignment or otherwise of the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Patent No. 6,300,850 filed on January 31, 2000 ("Patent).

WHEREAS, Assignee, having its principal place of business at 8625 Industrial Parkway, Angola, NY 14006, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent and inventions covered thereby;

### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by Assignee and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby sell, transfer and assign and have sold, assigned, transferred and set over as of July 16, 2018, unto the said Assignee its entire right, title and interest to said inventions and Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; together with (i) all of Assignor's interest in improvements thereto and in the Patent issued therefore; (ii) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent; and (iii) the right to sue for, collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent or any reissues, renewals, or extensions as are granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Assignee is hereby authorized to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign country at its election.

Assignor agrees to execute or procure any further necessary assurances of title and will execute all further instruments and to perform all acts upon the request of the Assignor and at the expense of

Assignee, which may be necessary to carry this assignment into full effect. This assignment shall bind Assignor, its legal representatives, successors and assigns.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters of Patent of the United States for said invention, to the said Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 046374 FRAME: 0384

Filed: January 31, 2000

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at Solon, Ohio, this 16th day of July 2018.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal.

Dennis Morgan, CFO and Treasurer Bird Technologies Group Inc.

7/16/2018

**PATENT** REEL: 046374 FRAME: 0385